
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Monthly Meeting 

 
 

May 2, 2022 
 
 
 

ReStore Northeast 
6250 Tutt Boulevard, Conference Room 

 
also offered virtually via Zoom 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88649117826?pwd=Q3lDcFNFdkNwc1A5emJZd1hNRDF2Zz09


AGENDA 
PPHFH BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

ReStore Northeast Conference Room 
(6250 Tutt Blvd) 

also offered virtually via Zoom 
 

May 2, 2022 
5:45-6:45 pm 

 
 

5:45-5:47  CALL TO ORDER, Ryan Panariso 
 
5:47-5:57  OPENING DEVOTIONS, Rob Giunta 
 
5:57- 6:00 APPROVAL OF APRIL 4, 2022 MEETING MINUTES, Ryan Panariso (Vote) 
 
6:00-6:30  ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION AND/OR VOTE, Ryan Panariso 
 

• Tithe update on selected countries (attached), Chloe Henry (Vote) 
• RSS payoff proposal, Rob Giunta (attached) (Vote) 
• Annual Governance Committee Board and Officer recruitment report, Ryan Teeples 
• HFHI-mandated safeguarding training (attached), Kris Lewis 

 
ITEMS OF NOTE 
• Governance Committee distribution of annual Board Self-Assessment (attached). Separate copies 

will be available to fill in and return to Karla; alternatively, Karla can send an electronic copy for your 
use. Results will be collated and summarized for June Board Meeting.  

• In lieu of church contacts this quarter, please consider joining us at the Prayer Walk & Stud Signing 
for the Apostles Build on Saturday, May 14th; Open house style from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. Feel 
free to invite your church, prayer group, family, or friends! Informational flyer in the Appendix. 

 
6:30-6:45  ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS 
 
 
 
RESPECTFUL REQUESTS TO THE BOARD: Could you please… 
 

o Return Self-Assessment form to Karla by May 10th 
o Save the date Friday, June 17, 11:45 a.m. – 1:00 p.m. for The Ridge at Sand Creek Community 

Celebration  
o Review draft Fund Development Plan found in the Appendix with eye to recommend companies for 

specific event sponsorship 
 
 
 
Supplemental information: 
 

• April 4, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
• Tithe Report 
• RSS loan payoff documentation 
• Safeguarding training documentation 
• Financials Dashboard 
• Executive Director and Staff Report 
• Coming Events 

• Appendix 
o Sample Board Self-Assessment form 
o Fund Development Plan 
o Prayer Walk & Stud Signing flyer 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88649117826?pwd=Q3lDcFNFdkNwc1A5emJZd1hNRDF2Zz09


Board Minutes 



PPHFH Board Meeting Date: April 4, 2022 
(Virtual and in-person at The Restore Northeast) 
 
Board Members Present? Staff and Guests Present? 
Jay Carlson Z Kris Lewis, Executive Director/CEO Y 

Joe DesJardin Y Karla Probert, Executive Assistant to 
the ED/CEO 

Y 

Rob Giunta, Treasurer Y 
  

Joel Hamilton Y   
Peter Hilts A   
Martha Johnson Z GUESTS:  
Ryan Mohling Y Paul Hasty, prospective Board 

member 
Y 

Janna Mulder, Secretary Y Jennifer Tierney, future homeowner Y 
Ryan Panariso, President Y   
Chuck Smith Y   
Eric Stolp, Vice President Y   
Ryan Teeples Y   
Candy Vandenberg A   
Bill Wall Y   

 
CALL TO ORDER: The April 4, 2022 meeting of the PPHFH Board of Directors was called to 
order at 5:47 by Mr. Ryan Panariso, president. 
 
OPENING PRAYER & DEVO: Mr. Joe DesJardin led devotions and opened in prayer. 
 
INTRODUCTION OF FUTURE HOMEOWNER: Ms. Jennifer Tierney was introduced, and she 
shared some of her story and her excitement to be a homeowner. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Motion made and was seconded to pass to approve the March 7, 
2022 minutes as presented. 
 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION AND/OR VOTE: Mr. Ryan Panariso brought up the item of 
discussion of having the PPHFH Board meetings move from 9 meetings/year to 6 meetings/ 
year. Lots of discussion was had for this, with some supporting and some against. Some 
discussion points that were brought up: 

• more efficient use of time for board members and staff 
• frees up time to lean into other areas of volunteering with PPHFH 
• the hands-on work is done at the committee level 
• not building as much community within the Board 
• not leaning into being a better board and doing more 

The motion was made to move the board meetings from 9/year to 6/year starting with the 2023 
fiscal year, with an amendment that there be an evaluation period in 12 months.  Motion 
seconded and passed with a majority. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:40 p.m. 



Items for 
Discussion/Vote 



FY2023-FY2026 Tithing Subcommittee Recommendations for Board Review 

Overview 

PPHFH has committed to supporting our partner tithe countries for a three-year period. As we approach 

FY2023, our affiliate’s current tithe commitments will end, allowing our affiliate to reassess which 

countries to support. The Tithe Subcommittee met twice to 1) assess the state of our current partner 

countries Nepal, Cote D Ivoire, & Orphans & Vulnerable Groups 2) Research tithe eligible countries and 

3) choose which countries we would recommend our affiliate supports for the next three-year period.  

Guiding Principles & Criteria for Decision  

• Prioritizing Habitat International’s “Priority Countries”  

• Number of other affiliates tithing to a country & annual budget 

• Availability of a Global Village Program  

• Whether the country has specific programs in line with strategic goals/programs for our affiliate 

•  Vulnerable populations served & need for housing (poverty levels) 

• Partnership with local Rotary (*see Uganda section below for more information) 

Recommendation & Reasoning  

End Our Tithe to Nepal 

Reasoning: Nepal has 50 other affiliates tithing to them, and an annual tithe budget of over a million 

dollars. Nepal is significantly more stable than it was when we first started tithing to them three years 

ago.  

30% of Tithe to Habitat Uganda  

Overview: Habitat Uganda focuses on housing for vulnerable groups, WASH (Water, Sanitation & 

Hygiene) programs, inheritance rights, and malaria prevention. Uganda also has a robust microfinance 

program for women and a comprehensive youth mentorship & education program for orphans. 

Reasoning 

 Need for Housing- Tithe Priority Country; need for 3 million housing units 

 Serving Vulnerable Populations  

 Potential to partner with Rotary & double impact- Pikes Peak Habitat has a potential opportunity to 

double our local tithing money through a partnership between Habitat International and Rotary 

International. By working with the Colorado Springs Rotary on a grant application for a mutually 

agreed upon project, we can work on doubling our tithe through Habitat International & Rotary 

International for a project in Uganda most likely focused on water or on a youth-based project.  

30% of Tithe to the Orphans & Vulnerable Groups Fund (Continuation) 

Overview: This fund supports vulnerable populations (orphans, marginalized groups, elderly, etc.) 

globally. 

Reasoning: Allows us to serve more vulnerable groups worldwide and expand our reach. 



10% of Tithe to the Disaster Relief Fund (Continuation) 

Overview: This fund focuses on helping affiliates abroad respond to disasters as they occur, including 

natural disasters, humanitarian emergencies etc. Note: 2% will be withheld from this fund annually to 

put towards rapid relief efforts. 

Reasoning: Focus on alleviating immediate needs, ability to serve more nations 

15% of Tithe to Habitat Bangladesh  

Overview: Habitat Bangladesh focuses on 1) Disaster relief efforts 2) WASH Programs and 3) Urban 

Housing Projects. They have a special youth-based program which teaches youth to write grants & 

present them to support affordable housing projects, as well as a women build.  

Reasoning: 

 Need for Housing: Habitat Priority Country; Capital of Dakha the most crowded city in world, 

exacerbating the need for affordable housing; 4 million slum dwellers 

 Programmatic Fit: Habitat Bangladesh fits some of our affiliate’s focus points through their women 

build program, their Young Leaders Build, and through their robust advocacy efforts by partnering 

with multi-sector partners.  

15% of Tithe to Habitat Cote D’Ivoire to honor our current commitment until July 2023. At that 

point, the 15% of tithe will be redirected to Habitat Dominican Republic.  

Overview: Habitat D.R. is working on innovative, eco-friendly solutions by building 20 homes annually 

using recycled materials. They have served 32,000 families through their microfinance program for 

home repairs and are working with the government to start a new urbanization project. 

Reasoning 

 Honoring Current Commitment- Our current commitment to Habitat Cote D’Ivoire will not end until 

July 2023. Our affiliate would recommend that we honor this tithe commitment until that time, at 

which point we would start tithing the 15% to Habitat Dominican Republic.  

 Global Village Program in D.R.- The D.R. has a robust 7-day Global Village Program (pre-pandemic 

they hosted over 30 GV trips annually) that would be great for churches, faith-based organizations, 

and donors. Habitat International is altering the structure of tithe and has noted that when Global 

Village trips do restart, hopefully in 2023, that there will be a push to have groups travel 

geographically closer to their home country, which would make the D.R. ideal. 

 Innovation & Programmatic Fit with Eco-Friendly Building & Repairs  



PPHFH Proposal- Payoff of RSS Term Loan 

 

Due to increased net income in fiscal year 22’, the organization is in the position to be able to pay off the 
RSS loan for $600,000.  This loan currently creates an interest expense of approximately $25,000 
annually, and the funds to be used for payoff are not currently earning any meaningful interest.  We are 
in a very strong cash position, and we could pay off this loan and still have sufficient cash to take 
advantage of a land purchase if the opportunity presented itself.  In addition, we propose that after 
payoff we move to use the RSS property to secure a significantly larger line of credit in the $1-2MM 
range for additional security and access to a greater source of cash.   

 

 

 

 3/31/2022 Balance Sheet Cash 1,998,847   
 3/31/2022 Balance Sheet Investment 1,186,695   
 3/31/2022 Balance Sheet Ending Cash 3,185,542   

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Based on FY 23’ prelim budget, total expenses for the year estimated at $5,514,688, for an approx. 
monthly expense of $460,000.  The RSS loan payment is $7530/month, so that would put monthly 
expenses at $452,500. 

With proposed payoff, PPHFH would be left with $2,585,542 between cash and investment accounts, 
leaving us with 6 months of total operating expenses.   



Amortization Schedule

Principal Interest Principal

Date Description Total Payment P&I Payment Payment Payment Balance

Sep 04, 2020 Beginning Balance 697,615.97

Oct 06, 2020 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,062.53 2,468.01 692,553.44

Nov 06, 2020 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,157.01 2,373.53 687,396.43

Dec 06, 2020 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,250.68 2,279.86 682,145.75

2020 Totals 22,591.62 22,591.62 15,470.22 7,121.40

Jan 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,192.68 2,337.86 676,953.07

Feb 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,210.48 2,320.06 671,742.59

Mar 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,451.13 2,079.41 666,291.46

Apr 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,247.02 2,283.52 661,044.44

May 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,338.08 2,192.46 655,706.36

Jun 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,283.29 2,247.25 650,423.07

Jul 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,373.31 2,157.23 645,049.76

Aug 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,319.82 2,210.72 639,729.94

Sep 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,338.05 2,192.49 634,391.89

Oct 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,426.48 2,104.06 628,965.41

Nov 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,374.94 2,155.60 623,590.47

Dec 06, 2021 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,462.30 2,068.24 618,128.17

2021 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 64,017.58 26,348.90

Jan 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,412.08 2,118.46 612,716.09

Feb 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,430.63 2,099.91 607,285.46

Mar 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,650.66 1,879.88 601,634.80

Apr 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,468.61 2,061.93 596,166.19

May 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,553.26 1,977.28 590,612.93

Jun 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,506.38 2,024.16 585,106.55

Jul 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,589.94 1,940.60 579,516.61

Aug 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,544.41 1,986.13 573,972.20

Sep 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,563.41 1,967.13 568,408.79

Oct 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,645.32 1,885.22 562,763.47

Nov 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,601.83 1,928.71 557,161.64

Dec 06, 2022 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,682.63 1,847.91 551,479.01

2022 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 66,649.16 23,717.32

Jan 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,640.50 1,890.04 545,838.51

Feb 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,659.84 1,870.70 540,178.67

Mar 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,858.39 1,672.15 534,320.28

Apr 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,699.31 1,831.23 528,620.97

May 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,777.29 1,753.25 522,843.68

Jun 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,738.64 1,791.90 517,105.04

Jul 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,815.48 1,715.06 511,289.56

Aug 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,778.24 1,752.30 505,511.32

Sep 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,798.05 1,732.49 499,713.27

Oct 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,873.16 1,657.38 493,840.11

Nov 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,838.05 1,692.49 488,002.06

Dec 06, 2023 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,912.00 1,618.54 482,090.06

2023 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 69,388.95 20,977.53

Jan 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,878.32 1,652.22 476,211.74
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Feb 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,898.46 1,632.08 470,313.28

Mar 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,022.67 1,507.87 464,290.61

Apr 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,939.32 1,591.22 458,351.29

May 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,010.35 1,520.19 452,340.94

Jun 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 5,980.27 1,550.27 446,360.67

Jul 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,050.12 1,480.42 440,310.55

Aug 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,021.50 1,509.04 434,289.05

Sep 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,042.14 1,488.40 428,246.91

Oct 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,110.19 1,420.35 422,136.72

Nov 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,083.79 1,446.75 416,052.93

Dec 06, 2024 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,150.64 1,379.90 409,902.29

2024 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 72,187.77 18,178.71

Jan 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,125.72 1,404.82 403,776.57

Feb 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,146.71 1,383.83 397,629.86

Mar 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,299.66 1,230.88 391,330.20

Apr 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,189.37 1,341.17 385,140.83

May 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,253.16 1,277.38 378,887.67

Jun 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,232.01 1,298.53 372,655.66

Jul 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,294.57 1,235.97 366,361.09

Aug 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,274.94 1,255.60 360,086.15

Sep 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,296.45 1,234.09 353,789.70

Oct 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,357.14 1,173.40 347,432.56

Nov 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,339.82 1,190.72 341,092.74

Dec 06, 2025 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,399.25 1,131.29 334,693.49

2025 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 75,208.80 15,157.68

Jan 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,383.48 1,147.06 328,310.01

Feb 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,405.35 1,125.19 321,904.66

Mar 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,534.07 996.47 315,370.59

Apr 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,449.70 1,080.84 308,920.89

May 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,505.96 1,024.58 302,414.93

Jun 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,494.10 1,036.44 295,920.83

Jul 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,549.07 981.47 289,371.76

Aug 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,538.80 991.74 282,832.96

Sep 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,561.21 969.33 276,271.75

Oct 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,614.24 916.30 269,657.51

Nov 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,606.37 924.17 263,051.14

Dec 06, 2026 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,658.09 872.45 256,393.05

2026 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 78,300.44 12,066.04

Jan 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,651.83 878.71 249,741.22

Feb 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,674.63 855.91 243,066.59

Mar 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,778.12 752.42 236,288.47

Apr 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,720.73 809.81 229,567.74

May 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,769.15 761.39 222,798.59

Jun 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,766.96 763.58 216,031.63

Jul 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,814.04 716.50 209,217.59

Aug 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,813.51 717.03 202,404.08

Sep 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,836.86 693.68 195,567.22
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Oct 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,881.91 648.63 188,685.31

Nov 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,883.88 646.66 181,801.43

Dec 06, 2027 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,927.57 602.97 174,873.86

2027 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 81,519.19 8,847.29

Jan 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,931.21 599.33 167,942.65

Feb 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 6,954.97 575.57 160,987.68

Mar 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,014.40 516.14 153,973.28

Apr 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,002.84 527.70 146,970.44

May 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,043.09 487.45 139,927.35

Jun 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,050.98 479.56 132,876.37

Jul 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,089.84 440.70 125,786.53

Aug 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,099.45 431.09 118,687.08

Sep 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,123.78 406.76 111,563.30

Oct 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,160.53 370.01 104,402.77

Nov 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,172.73 357.81 97,230.04

Dec 06, 2028 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,208.07 322.47 90,021.97

2028 Totals 90,366.48 90,366.48 84,851.89 5,514.59

Jan 06, 2029 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,222.02 308.52 82,799.95

Feb 06, 2029 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,246.77 283.77 75,553.18

Mar 06, 2029 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,296.67 233.87 68,256.51

Apr 06, 2029 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,296.61 233.93 60,959.90

May 06, 2029 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,328.36 202.18 53,631.54

Jun 06, 2029 Fixed Regular Payment 7,530.54 7,530.54 7,346.74 183.80 46,284.80

